RESOLUTION 24-026

February 13, 2024

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO ASSURE THE HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OF THE RESIDENTS OF FRANKLIN COUNTY THROUGH THE 2024 COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS GRANT.

WHEREAS, the Community Partnership Program was established by the Board of Commissioners to improve the lives of residents in Franklin County;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners partners directly with community agencies that seek to create well-paying jobs for residents and economic development opportunities for businesses, protect the environment, further the community's access to affordable healthcare, stabilize families and children and keep our neighborhoods safe;

WHEREAS, the 2024 Community Partnership grant application was open to all non-profit and governmental entities in existence for a minimum of three years;

WHEREAS, awarded grants align with numerous goals outlined in Rise Together: A Blueprint for Reducing Poverty in Franklin County;

WHEREAS, grant activities align with Franklin County Public Health's one goal to adopt equity as the foundation for conducting its daily work; and

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public health will be listed as a Community Partner along with Cancer Support Community of Central Ohio, Catholic Social Services Inc., Charitable Pharmacy of Central Ohio, Children's Hunger Alliance, FESTA, Lutheran Social Services, OhioHealth Cooperation, Physicians CareConnection, and PrimaryOne Health.

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____, second by Board Member _____;

Resolution 24-026 February 13, 2024 Page Two

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- That Franklin County Public Health is authorized to enter into a Collaboration Agreement with the County Administrator to administer any contract to assure the health and well-being of the residents of Franklin County, Ohio pursuant to Sections 307.15 and 3709.283 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- 2. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health